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North East Frontier A gency

•790. Shri Rishang Keishinj-: Will the Prime Minister be pleased lo state:

(a ) whether the whole of the North
:East Frontier Agency is self-sufficient in food or not;

(b) if not, what are the deficient areas and the amount of deficiency in food:

(c) how and wherefrom food is pro cured to meet the deficiency; and

(d) the various means of transport used for transportation of the food so procured?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Prime Minister (Shri J. N. Haaa-
rika): (a) The North East Frontier

-Agency as a whole is not normally
-deficient in food. Certain inaccessible areas become deficient when communi cations are disrupted.

(b ) The area and the amount vary from time to time and are not fixed.

(c) The deficiency of food felt in any particular area is met partly .by the hill people themselves from contigu ous surplus areas both in the Agency itself and in the plains of the Assam

.State. Food supplies are also procured tiy the Agency Administration through “the Assam Government, if necessary.

(d) Food supplies are carried either by mules where mule-tracks exist or iDy porters. They are also transported
^ y air to otherwise inaccessible areas.

Shri Rishang Keishing: May I know, Sir, if the Government maintain statis tics of the actual production and re-
<iuirements of food in the North-East frontier Agency?

Shri J. N. Hazarika: Sir, the annual Tequirements of food cannot be ascer tained beforehand but during the post-
'war period, it was found necessary to import 3.300 tons of foodstuff a year.

Shri Rishang Keishing: What I want to know is whether there is any machi nery by means of which the Govern-
xnent can find out the annual require ments, the production and deficit of loodstuffs in the North-East Frontier
Agency?

Shri J. N. Hazarika: Sir, for the present it is not possible to obtain the actual statistics of land and crops in the North-Eastern Frontier Agency but approximately 15 per cent, of the total administered areas may be assessed

deficit.

The Prime Minister (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): We do get some figures; of course, we try to assess. But the ad ministration is not adequately develop ed in all those areas for getting any exact statistics. But we are trying to develop it in that way so as to get as accurate information as possible.

Shri Amjad Ali: Is it a fact that air dropping of foodstuffs is still continu ing in the North-East Frontier Agency?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): Yes, Sir, it is a fact.

Shri Rishang Keishing: May I know whether the Government has taken in to consideration the feasibility of rais ing food crops in the North-East Fron tier Agency and, if so, what are the various measures undertaken so far?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I think the hon. Member expects me to answer the question. Of course. Government is always considering the feasibility, but I cannot detail all the measures taken by the farmers or by the Government for that purpose.

Export duty on goods from Nepal

*791. Shri H. S. Prasad: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state: '

(a ) whether Government are aware that the Nepal Government charge ex port duty on the commodities that come to India from Nepal?

(b) whether Government charge ex port duty on the commodities that go to Nepal from India; and

(c) if the answer to part (b ) above be in the negative, the reasons for it?

The Minister of Commerce and fn-
dustry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):

(a) Yes, Sir.
(b) No, Sir.
(c) The existing export duties in the

Second Schedule to the Indian Cus toms Tariff are leviable on exports to

, all foreign destinations, but in view of the specially friendly relations which now exist between India and Nepal, and also because of the absence of administrative arrangements on the Irrdo-Nepal border, these duties are, in actual practice, not being collected.

Deputation qf Rubber Interests

♦797, Shri N. Sr»»ekantan Nair: wni the Minister of Commerce and In dustry be pleased to state:

ra) whether it is a fact that a depu tation of rubber interests met the Minister recently: and
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<̂ b) if so. what were their represen tations?

The Minister of Commerce and In dustry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):

(a) Yes, Sir.

(.b) They represented that:

(1) arrangements should be made to give financial assistance to rubber growers by guaranteeing the bankers’ advances that may be made against rubber, or alternative ly Government should allow the export of 1,500 tons of rubber from India to relieve the accumulated stocks with producers.

(2) that Government should re consider the amendments propos ed to the Rubber (Production and Marketing) Act, 1947, by the Rubber (Production , and Marketing)
Amendment Bill, 1952.

Shri N. Sreekantan Nair; Do Gov ernment intend to take any measures to relieve their distress?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: Yes, Sir.
Government have taken various - steps, the results of which would not yet be apparent. Government have asked the Governor of the Reserve Bank to see if he could help by asking the Schedu led Banks to allow credit facilities to people who hold stocks of rubber on their rubber stocks. I understand that an officer of the Reserve Bank has been sent down to survey the situa tion. Government have asked the Rub ber Board to explore the possibilities of buying uo small stocks with the rubber producers, so that the small er holder who has not got banking faci lities might be helped. The T^ubber Board is now engaged in formulating proposals. In the meantime, Govemrnent have asked the manufacturers to increase their off-take of rubber.

Shri A. M. Thomas: May I know whether Government is in a position to mention the exact stocks of raw rubber now?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: The stock position for the week ending the 7th March wrs 6.840 tons with the producers, dealers and in transit, and 2,112 tons with the manufacturers.

Shri V. P. Nayar; IVfay I know whe ther this denutation was led by a Member of Parliament and may I also know whether certain observa tions madp by the hon. Minister . of

Commerce and Industry were resented to by the deputation and whether they have taken up. the matter before the Prime Minister, in appeal?

Shri T. T. KrisCinamachari: It is a fact that the deputation was led by a Member of Parliament. In regard to the latter part of the question, I have-no information.

Shri P. T. Chacko: May 'I know whe ther this deputation was treated in a very contemptuous manner by the hon.
Minister?

SKiri T. T. Krishnamachari: No, Sir..
I do not think so.

w*

Mr. Deputy-Speaken No, no. It is un necessary. It will only create ba(f blood.

Community Projects in Punjab

•798. Prof. D. C. Sharma: WUl the-
Minister of Plannlnff be pleased ta state:

fa) the amount of money allotted to the Punjab State for Community
Projects; and

^b) whether the Punjab Govern—
•nent have suggested any new sch?Tn«*
hi connection with the execution o f Community Projects?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigatioir. and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) Rs. 216.71
lakhs.

(b) The procedure is that the State Government will prepare indiyiduat schemes in accordance with a pro gramme for each project approved bŷ
the Central Committee.

Prof. D. C. Sharma: May I know how much money has been allotted ta other States in connection with the*
community projects? For instance^

how does Punjab compare with U. P. and some other States?

Shri Hathi: Generally for each com munity project centre Rs. 65 lakhs are-
allotted.

Prof. D. C. Sharma: As you know,.
S?r, Puniab is a State in which alarge number of refugees have settled down, should not the Government grant some preferential treatment to-Punjab in the matter of community projects?

Shri Hathi: Generally, the qi^stion, of grant or assistance from th* Centre

*• Expunged as ordered by the Chair—Ed. of P. P.

